



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA(COMM) 693/2025 and CM APPL. 77743/2025, CM APPL.
77744/2025, CM APPL. 77782/2025

STATE BANK OF INDIAAppellant

Through: Mr. Himanshu Rao and Mr. Harshit
Gupta, Advocates.

versus

ARVIND VENKATESAN & ANR.Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **09.12.2025**

CM APPL. 77744/2025 (for delay)

1. The instant application has been filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 seeking condonation of delay of eight days in filing the appeal.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, delay of eight days in filing the appeal is condoned. Application is disposed of.

**RFA(COMM) 693/2025 and CM APPL. 77743/2025, CM APPL.
77782/2025**

3. Issue notice. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

4. Learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply.



5. Let the Trial Court record be requisitioned both in digital and physical form by the Registry.
6. List this case on 23.02.2026.

DINESH MEHTA, J.

RENU BHATNAGAR, J.

DECEMBER 9, 2025/MR